

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,  
DENNIS SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS  
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
HANS BADER  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS  
Suite 300  
1233 20th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-8400

KERRY L. MORGAN  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &  
KOBILJAK, P.C.  
2915 Biddle Avenue  
Edelson Building  
Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
(734) 281-7100

KIRK O. KOLBO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID F. HERR  
R. LAWRENCE PURDY  
MICHAEL C. MCCARTHY  
KAI H. RICHTER  
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN  
& BRAND, LLP  
3300 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 672-8200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Law School’s Use of Racial Preferences in Student Admissions Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amend- ment, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d (Title VI), and 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	2
A. The Law School’s Racial Preferences Are Not Supported by a Compelling Govern- mental Interest .....	2
B. The Law School’s Racial Preferences Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	13
C. The Law School’s Racial Preferences Vio- late 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	18
II. The Court of Appeals Should Have Reviewed and Affirmed the District Court’s Findings Under the “Clearly Erroneous” Standard of Review and Should Not Have Reviewed the Findings <i>De Novo</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	4
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Billish v. City of Chicago</i> , 989 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Britton v. South Bend Committee School</i> , 775 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	3, 6, 12, 13
<i>Ensley Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	9
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	7
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	5
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	13
<i>Valentine v. Smith</i> , 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	13
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	2
MISCELLANEOUS:	
166 LANDMARK BRIEFS AND ARGUMENTS OF THE SUPREME COURT (Phillip Kurland and Gerhard Casper eds. 1987) .....	5, 6
